

No. S-217202 Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA

PETITIONER

AND

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL MARINA LTD., ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD., AND 0736657 B.C. LTD.

RESPONDENTS

REQUISITION - GENERAL

Filed by: Petitioner, The Bank of Nova Scotia

Required:

Adjourn the petition hearing of the Petitioner, The Bank of Nova Scotia filed August 6, 2021 for an order, among other things, appointing a receiver with respect to the assets, undertakings, and property of the Respondents, currently scheduled to be heard on September 15, 2021 and reset to be heard on September 17, 2021 at 9:45 a.m. by telephone before a Judge at the courthouse at 800 Smithe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia.

This adjournment is by consent without prejudice to the parties' rights in all respects. The Respondents have not at this time filed a petition response and it is accordingly not known whether the petition will be of a contentious nature. If the petition is contested, it will take approximately 2 hours to be heard. The subject matter of the petition includes a request for a receivership order and is for this reason not within the jurisdiction of the Master.

Contact information for Petitioner's counsel:

Peter Bychawski Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP Suite 2600 - 595 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC V7X 1L3 Telephone: 604.631.4218

Email: peter.bychawski@blakes.com

Date: September 15, 2021

Signature of lawyer for the Petitioner Peter Bychawski